

Reference: 20220259



25 July 2022



Dear [redacted]

Thank you for your Official Information Act request, received on 5 July 2022. You requested the following:

Could I please request this information for the last four years?

How many complaints of bullying have been made within Treasury, broken down by year, and how many of those were substantiated?

How many complaints of harassment have been made within Treasury, broken down by year, and how many of those were substantiated?

How many complaints of sexual harassment have been made within Treasury, broken down by year, and how many of those were substantiated?

How many complaints of sexual assault have been made within Treasury, broken down by year, and how many of those were substantiated?

Summary of Information

The below tables outline the requested information.

How many complaints of bullying have been made within Treasury, broken down by year, and how many of those were substantiated?

2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
0	1	1	4	0
	Substantiated	Unsubstantiated	2 collective complaints – unsubstantiated, 2 separate complaints unsubstantiated	

1 The Terrace
PO Box 3724
Wellington 6140
New Zealand
tel. +64-4-472-2733

<https://treasury.govt.nz>

How many complaints of harassment have been made within Treasury, broken down by year, and how many of those were substantiated?

2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
1*	0	0	1	1	0
Unsubstantiated			Substantiated	Informal process	

**for 2017-2018*

How many complaints of sexual harassment have been made within Treasury, broken down by year, and how many of those were substantiated?

2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
0	0	1	0	0	0
		Unsubstantiated			

How many complaints of sexual assault have been made within Treasury, broken down by year, and how many of those were substantiated?

2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
0	0	0	0	0

Please note that this letter (with your personal details removed) may be published on the Treasury website.

This reply addresses the information you requested. You have the right to ask the Ombudsman to investigate and review my decision.

Yours sincerely

Emma MacRae
Head of People Operations